
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Friday, 7 May 2021 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Governance, Audit and Standards Committee will be held on Monday, 17 
May 2021 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, 
NG9 1AB commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: S A Bagshaw (Vice-Chair) 

E Cubley 
M Hannah 
M Handley 
H G Khaled MBE 
J M Owen 
J P T Parker 

M Radulovic MBE 
P D Simpson 
I L Tyler 
D K Watts 
E Williamson (Chair) 
J C Patrick 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2021. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
4.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

 
(Pages 5 - 26) 

 To inform the Committee of the recent work completed by 
Internal Audit. 
 
 

 

5.   COVID-19 BUSINESS SUPPORT GRANTS - AUDIT TRAIL 
 

(Pages 27 - 32) 

 To provide the Committee with a governance report relating 
to the framework of safeguards, key controls and fraud 
checks relating to business support grants. 
 
 

 

6.   CORPORATE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
 

(Pages 33 - 72) 

 To inform the Committee of action taken to develop and 
comply with statutory obligations regarding corporate 
governance and to seek approval of the Annual Governance 
Statement for inclusion in the Council’s published Statement 
of Accounts for 2020/21. 
 
 

 

7.   COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
 

(Pages 73 - 90) 

 To ask the Governance, Audit and Standards Committee to 
approve the proposals to be put forward for consultation as 
part of the Community Governance Review beginning in 
June 2021. 
 
 

 

8.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 91 - 92) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

 
 



GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 15 MARCH 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Williamson, Chair 
 

Councillors: S A Bagshaw (Vice-Chair) 
M Handley 
H G Khaled MBE 
J M Owen 
J P T Parker 
J C Patrick 
M Radulovic MBE 
P D Simpson 
I L Tyler 
D K Watts 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Cubley and M Hannah. 
 

33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

34 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2020 were confirmed a correct 
record. 
 
 

35 AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT - FOLLOW UP LETTER  
 
The Committee noted the Audit Completion Report.  
 
 

36 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2019/20  
 
The Committee noted the Annual Audit Letter 2019/20, as provided by the Council’s 
external auditor, Mazars. 
 
 

37 BROXTOWE AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM  
 
The Committee noted the Broxtowe Audit Strategy Memorandum. 
 
 

38 AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT 2019/20- MANAGEMENT RESPONSES  
 
The Committee noted the actions being undertaken in response to the   
recommendations made by the external auditors in their Audit Completion Report on 
the external audit of the Council’s 2019/20 accounts. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



 
39 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020-21 - ACCOUNTING POLICIES  

 
The Committee noted the update to the Statement of Accounts 2020/21 – Accounting 
Policies.  
 
It was noted that these policies would be applied to the treatment of all transactions 
that make up the Statement of Accounts to ensure the accounts present a true and fair 
view of the financial position of the Council as at 31 March 2021.  
 

RESOLVED that the Accounting Policies for 2020/2021 be approved. 
 
 

40 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/2021 - UNDERLYING PENSION 
ASSUMPTIONS  
 
The Committee noted the assumptions made by the pension fund actuary in 
calculating the IAS 19 (International Accounting Standard 19 - Employee Benefits) 
figures to be reported in the 2020/2021 Statement of Accounts. 

 
 

41 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee noted Internal Audit Progress report. It was reported that Internal Audit 
had reviewed progress made by management in implementing agreed actions within 
six months of the completion of the respective audits.   
 
 

42 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/21  
 
The Committee review the Internal Audit Plan 2021/22.  
 
The Internal Audit Plan governs the activity for the year.  An audit report is produced 
at the completion of each assignment with recommendations for improvement.  
Regular progress reports covering all internal audit activities are submitted to this 
Committee for scrutiny.   
 

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 be approved. 
 
 

43 REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 
The Committee considered amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the action 
plans identified to mitigate risks. 
 

RESOLVED that the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the 
actions to mitigate risks as set out in appendix 2 be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



44 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee consider the Work Programme. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 17 May 2021 
 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To inform the Committee of the recent work completed by Internal Audit. 
 
2. Detail 
 

Under the Council’s Constitution and as part of the overall corporate governance 
arrangements, this Committee is responsible for monitoring the performance of 
Internal Audit.  
 
A summary of the reports issued and progress against the agreed Internal Audit 
Plan for 2020/21 is included at appendix 1.  A summary narrative of the work 
completed by Internal Audit since the previous Committee is also included. 
 
Internal Audit has reviewed progress made by management in implementing 
agreed actions within six months of the completion of the respective audits.  
Details of this follow-up work are included at appendix 2.  Where agreed actions 
to address significant internal control weaknesses have not been implemented 
this may have implications for the Council.  A key role of the Committee is to 
review the outcome of audit work and oversee the prompt implementation of 
agreed actions to help ensure that risks are adequately managed. 
 
Further progress reports will be submitted to each future meeting of this 
Committee.  A final report will be prepared for Members’ consideration at the next 
meeting detailing the overall performance and productivity of Internal Audit for 
2020/21. 

 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the report. 
 
Background papers 
Nil 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 17 May 2021 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED SINCE APRIL 2020 
 
  Report Assurance Actions - Actions - 
No Audit Title 

 
Issued Opinion Significant 

 
Merits 

Attention 
01 Erewash BC – Safeguarding 01/04/20 n/a - - 
29 Council Tax 17/04/20 Substantial 0 2 
30 Independent Living 05/05/20 Reasonable 0 5 
02 Erewash BC – Data Protection 21/05/20 n/a - - 
31 Key Reconciliations 22/05/20 Reasonable 0 1 
32 Cash Receipting (Payment Kiosk) 05/06/20 LIMITED 2 5 
03 Discretionary Business Grants (seven reports) Various n/a - - 
04 Payroll 24/06/20 Substantial 0 1 
33 Information Governance 24/06/20 Substantial 0 1 
34 Whistleblowing Policy and Complaints 26/06/20 Reasonable 0 2 
35 Enforcement 30/06/20 Reasonable 0 5 
36 Financial Resilience 03/07/20 Reasonable 0 4 
37 Local Authority Trading Company 06/07/20 Reasonable 1 2 
05 Governance – Eme
[...]
set of issues identified by the external 
auditors at a national level, that needed to be considered in a local context. 
Internal Audit has therefore provided an assurance opinion for Broxtowe. 
 
It is pleasing to report that the Council has an appropriate framework in place for 
the day-to-day administration of operations in respect of the EAS. 
 
Internal Audit made two recommendations to ensure that processes and controls 
in place remain effective, in respect of individual user records on EAS being 
periodically reviewed and updated with DWP as necessary; and that a mapping 
exercise should be completed to ensure that all tokens held by the Council are 
accurately logged and matched to EAS records.  
 
The findings were reported and actions duly agreed by the Head of Revenues, 
Benefits and Customer Services. 

 
5. Local Authority Compliance and Enforcement Grant 

 
Broxtowe Borough Council received the sum of £47,090 as a Local Authority 
Compliance and Enforcement Grant.  As part of the grant conditions, a signed 
declaration of spend was required from the Chief Executive (or equivalent) and 
the Chief Internal Auditor (or equivalent) by 31 March 2021.  
 
Internal Audit carried out the necessary audit testing in order for the Chief Audit 
and Control Officer to duly certify the Grant Determination.   

 
6. Covid-19 Business Grants Arrangements - Special Investigation 
 

Internal Audit has completed its latest in a series of reviews of the Covid-19 
business grants process with a view to providing assurance to management and 
Members.  The outcome of the audit has included the production of a governance 
report (elsewhere on this agenda) to show Members the audit trail for the 
payment of business support grants including the relevant safeguards, key 
controls and fraud checks in place. 
 

Page 10



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 17 May 2021 
 

This audit mainly considered the second phase of grant making in autumn/winter 
2020/21 relating 
[...]
in 
conjunction with other departments. 

 

Page 26



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee  17 May 2021 
 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

COVID-19 BUSINESS SUPPORT GRANTS – AUDIT TRAIL 
 
1. Purpose of report  
 

To provide the Committee with a governance report relating to the framework of 
safeguards, key controls and fraud checks relating to business support grants. 
 

2. Background 
 

Internal Audit has played a key role in both supporting the Revenues team and 
scrutinising the various Covid-19 Emergency Business Support Grant schemes 
in 2020/21.  This has included assurance reviews and vital work associated 
with the quality assessment and fraud checking of the grants paid.  This work 
has continued during the most recent national lockdown and current ‘re-start’ 
phase. 
 
The latest assurance review, as presented in the Internal Audit Progress Report 
elsewhere on this agenda, has concluded that the adequacy of the systems 
and controls in place continue to provide substantial assurance that risks 
material to the achievement of objectives are adequately managed.  There 
were no significant governance issues to report. 
 
As part of this review, Members requested that a governance report be 
provided showing the audit trail for the payment of business support grants and 
all the relevant safeguards, key controls and fraud checks in place.  A similar 
report was provided earlier as part of the Governance Dashboard – Major 
Projects report to this Committee on 20 July 2020.  A summary of the control 
framework is provided in the appendix. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the report. 

 
Background papers 
Nil  
  

Page 27

Agenda Item 5.



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee  17 May 2021 
 

APPENDIX 
 
COVID-19 BUSINESS SUPPORT GRANTS – CONTROL FRAMEWORK 
 
Introduction  
 
In response to the coronavirus pandemic crisis, the Council has administered and 
processed the payment of significant sums of emergency g
[...]
f the audit trail for the payment of business 
support grants and all the relevant safeguards, key controls and fraud checks.   
 
Much of the ground work in terms of establishing processes and key controls for the 
second phase schemes was completed in the initial round of grants made at the 
outset of the pandemic crisis in spring 2020.   
 
  

Page 28



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee  17 May 2021 
 

 
Setting the Framework 
 
The Council has diligently followed the guidelines provided by the government for the 
award of grant funding from the various mandatory schemes.  The basis of awards 
has typically been linked to business sectors (e.g. small businesses, and businesses 
in the non-essential retail, hospitality and leisure sectors) and aligned to rateable 
values and/or property related costs. 
 
In addition, the government announced further discretionary grants funding, starting 
with the Local Authority Discretionary Grants Fund in phase 1, aimed at providing 
some financial relief for those businesses who were not eligible for the previous 
grant schemes.  Local authorities had the discretion in how to prioritise funding 
provided under this scheme and Members will recall that a joint approach was 
conducted across Nottinghamshire, led by the Section 151 Officers, with a view to 
establishing a common scheme across the county. 
 
A discretionary element to grant funding has continued with the ARG in phase 2.  
The terms of reference for this discretionary scheme was established in consultation 
with the ‘Business Rates Members Panel’, comprising the Leader of the Council, the 
Deputy Leader and the Chair of Finance and Resources Committee. 
 
Application Process 
 
In phase 1, all business applicants for all schemes completed an online application 
form which generated an email to a dedicated email address comprising the 
application form and the supporting bank details confirmation as an attachment.  The 
applications were administered by a 
[...]
inst key 
criteria relating to establishment; dissolution; voluntary insolvency; directors and 
accounts.  
 
In addition, a further check of bank account information through the NFI is mandatory 
to ensure that current bank accounts are live and matched to the applicant with no 
other anomalies were identified. 
 
Payment 
 
All grant payments made to eligible businesses were released through the regular 
creditors system, which included that system’s inherent controls and authorisations. 
 
For phase 1, grant payments were processed through the Business Rates system, a 
component of the Civica Financials system.  A custom interface, provided by the 
software provider, enabled grants to be made through the Council’s creditor payment 
system by placing a credit on the applicant’s Business Rates account which, once 
released for payment, was automatically made the next working day.  In this way, the 
system controls ensured that only one payment may be made per rateable property. 
 
For phase 2, the grants were again released through creditors, using a standardised 
importing function purchased from Civica Financials.  The import would take the 
relevant businesses identified for payment and feed them through the creditors 
system identifying the relevant payment amount and code applicable. 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 17 May 2021  

Joint report of the Chief Executive and the Deputy Chief Executive  
 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To inform the Committee of action taken to develop and comply with statutory 
obligations regarding corporate governance and to seek approval of the Annual 
Governance Statement for inclusion in the Council’s published Statement of 
Accounts for 2020/21.  

 
2. Background 
 

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require authorities to conduct a 
review, at least once in each financial year, of the effectiveness of its system of 
internal control and to include an Annual Governance Statement report on the 
review with its statement of accounts.  To support this process, the Council 
follows proper practice as set out in the CIPFA/SOLACE publication Delivering 
Good Governance in Local Government: Framework.  This Framework was 
initially produced in 2007 with a revised version published in April 2016.  More 
detail about the framework and what it encompasses is given in appendix 1. 
 
Under the Council’s Constitution, this Committee is responsible for overseeing 
the maintenance of the internal control environment and for monitoring and 
making recommendations regarding the corporate governance arrangements.  
Appendix 2 sets out the actions the Council has taken during 2020/21 to advance 
the principles of the Code. 
 
A Governance Risk and Compliance Action Plan has been developed which 
included at appendix 3. Appendix 4 provides an explanation of the Council’s 
governance arrangements, and an update on the implementation of previously 
identified improvement actions.  It concludes with the draft Annual Governance 
Statement and the Significant Governance Issues Action Plan for 2021/22.  Once 
approved, it will be signed by the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive 
prior to inclusion within the published accounts.  The Chief Audit and Control 
Officer has confirmed that he considers that the current internal control 
environment is satisfactory such as to maintain the adequacy of the governance 
framework. 
 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to: 
1. RESOLVE that the draft Annual Governance Statement as shown in 

appendix 3 be approved in principle for inclusion in the Council’s Statement 
of Accounts. 

2. RESOLVE that responsibility be delegated to the Chief Executive and the 
Chair of this Committee to make any further amendments deemed 
necessary.  

3. NOTE compliance with the Code on Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government. 

Background papers - Nil  

Page 33


[...]
ge 
is critical to successful scrutiny and successful service delivery. Importantly, this 
culture does not happen automatically; it requires repeated public commitment 
from those in authority. 
 

G.  Implementing good practices in transparency, reporting and audit to 
deliver effective accountability  
 
Accountability is about ensuring that those making decisions and delivering 
services are answerable for them.  Effective accountability is concerned not only 
with reporting on actions completed, but also ensuring that stakeholders are able 
to understand and respond as the organisation plans and carries out its activities 
in a transparent manner.  Both external and internal audit contribute to effective 
accountability. 

  

Page 36



 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 17 May 2021  

APPENDIX 2 
 
The Council’s governance arrangements are consistent with the principles of the 
CIPFA/SOLACE Framework Delivering Good Governance in Local Government (2016 
edition).  This Statement explains how the Council has complied with these 
arrangements and also meets the requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015, regulation 6(1), which requires all relevant bodies to prepare an Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 
A summary of how we meet with each of the seven core principles, including evidence 
of the principle in action, and where improvement action or new steps have been taken 
in 2020/21 is provided below: 
 
A.  Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical 

values and respecting the rule of law 
 
How we meet the principle Where you can see evidence of the principle in 

action and where we took action in relation to 
the principle in 2020/21 

Member and officer Codes of 
Conduct set standards of 
behaviour for officers and 
members. These require 
adherence to the Nolan 
Principles.  The Council’s 
values are consistent with the 
Nolan Principles and are 
embodied in its Corporate Plan.  
 

Member code of conduct: A C
[...]
n 
comparison with its peers.  Whilst the review did 
identify areas where improvements could be made, 
these were not felt to be fundamentally undermining 
the work of Internal Audit, its role within the 
organisation or the Chief Audit and Control Officer’s 
ability to assess the Council’s internal control 
environment. 

The Safety Committee and Civil 
Contingencies Planning Group, 
chaired by the Chief Executive 
and comprising relevant senior 
officers, consider and develop 
plans to mitigate risks arising in 
workplace settings, or threats 
from flooding, major emergency 
events or risks to health 

The internal Health and Safety committee and civil 
contingencies committees steer the Council’s 
implementation of key strategies including the 
Emergency Plan; Flu Pandemic Plan; Flooding 
Response Plan and a COVID-19 response Plan. 
An annual health and safety report is presented to 
Committee. The Health and safety committee is 
currently considering a new policy for Health and 
Safety and Control of Substances Hazardous to 
Health. 

A corporate Business Continuity 
Plan seeks to mitigate the 
effects of a potential disruption 
to services so that the impact of 
such a disruption is minimised 
and services restored to an 
acceptable level within pre-set 
timescales.  The Business 
Continuity Plan is reviewed by 
the Strategic Risk Management 
Group. Departmental business 
continuity plans also exist 

Copies of departmental and Corporate Business 
Continuity Plans are available.  
As part of the Council’s response to the coronavirus 
threat, business continuity plans were activated and 
updated to respond to these new risks. The Council 
has played a full part in the local resilience forum 
structures. 

Page 51



 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 17 May 2021  

How we meet the principle Where you can see evidence of the principle in 
action and where we took improvement action in 
relation to the principle in 2020/21 

The Fraud and Corruption 
Prevention Policy Statement is 
that the Council takes a zero-
tolerance approach to fraud and 
corruption. 
The Council is committed to 
establishing a strong anti-fraud/ 
corruption culture and will take 
all necessary steps to prevent, 
detect and punish fraudulent 
and corrupt acts.  Any 
indications of potential benefits 
fraud are forwarded to SFIS for 
investigation. 
The Council has processes in 
place which help to identify and 
tackle fraud. An analysis of 
residual non-benefits related 
fraud investigation requirements 
was undertaken prior to the 
transfer which identified no 
substantial areas of immediate 
concern for the Council other 
than that which can normally be 
addressed as part of the work of 
Internal Audit 

The Fraud and Corruption Prevention Policy and 
Money Laundering Prevention Policy were approved 
by the Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 
in March 2017.  As part of the process, an annual 
report relating to fraud and corruption prevention 
activity is submitted to the Governance, Audit and 
Standards Committee, the latest being in September 
2020.  The delivery of the action plan will help to 
further strengthen the current arrangements in 
place.   
Data matching exercises are regularly undertaken in 
conjunction with the National Fraud Initiative 
(Cabinet Office).  In addition, a premium Single 
Person Discount review was undertaken jointly 
across the Nottinghamshire authorities with the 
NFI.  The results of these NFI exercises are used to 
shape future programmes of counter fraud activity. 
A proactive approach has been undertaken by 
introducing the Fraud and Error Reduction Incentive 
Scheme (FERIS) approach and a risk-based 
assessment framework for benefits applications, 
including the Local Council Tax Support Scheme, for 
which the Council remains fully accountable. 

Chief Officers are required to 
prepare an annual statement of 
compliance with internal control 
stating compliance with the law 
and approved policy 

[...]
 
12. Refresh the Business Strategy to continue the Council’s journey towards financial 
sustainability. 
13. Continue work with partners to review the Greater Nottingham Core Strategy. 
14. Complete the implementation of the Independent Living Stock review. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 70



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 17 May 2021  

Councillor M Radulovic MBE 
Leader of the Council 
Broxtowe Borough Council 
 

R Hyde 
Chief Executive 
Broxtowe Borough Council 

 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee      17 May 2021 

 

Report of the Executive Director  

 

COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To ask the Governance, Audit and Standards Committee to approve the proposals 
to be put forward for consultation as part of the Community Governance Review 
(CGR) beginning in June 2021. 

 
2. Background 
 

A CGR is a review of the whole or part of an authority’s area to consider one or 
more of the following: 

 
 the creation, merger, alteration or abolition of parishes; 
 the naming of parishes and the style of new parishes; 
 the electoral arrangements for parishes (i.e. the ordinary year of election; 

council size; number of councillors to be elected to the council; and parish 
warding); and 

 the grouping or de-grouping of parishes 
 

to ensure that local governance continues to be effective and convenient and that it 
reflects the identities and interests of local communities.  The recommendations 
arising from a CGR should deliver improved community engagement, more 
cohesive communities, better local democracy and result in more efficient delivery 
of local services. 
 
At the meeting of the Governance, Audit and Standards Committee on 20 July 
2020 it was agreed that the CGR should begin in June 2021 to allow sufficient time 
for the review to be completed and any changes implemented for the 
Borough/Parish elections in 2023.  The Terms of Reference for the CGR are set out 
in appendix 1.  The timetable and consultation programme are set out in appendix 
2.  Appendix 3 sets out options for changes to existing parished areas which will be 
put forward at the initial stage of the consultation.  Maps showing the suggested 
changes are attached as appendix 4. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the following be approved:  
1. The Terms of Reference for the Review attached at Appendix 1. 
2. The proposed consultation programme set out in Appendix 2. 
3. The consultation proposals set out in Appendix 3. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 73

Agenda Item 7.



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee      17 May 2021 

 

APPENDIX 1 
 

 
 

Community Governance Review – Terms of Reference 
 
1. Introduction 
Broxtowe Borough Council has decided to undertake a Community Governance Review 
(CGR) of the governance arrangements of all of the parishes in its area. 
 
The CGR will relate to the whole of the Borough, in order to consider the following: 
 

 the creation, merger, alteration or abolition of parishes; 
 the naming of parishes and the style of new parishes; 
 the electoral arrangements for parishes (i.e. the ordinary year of election, 

council size, number of councillors to be elected to the council, and parish 
warding); and 

 the grouping or de-grouping of parishes 
 
Following the review, it may be necessary to ask the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England to make changes to the Borough Council’s ward boundaries so 
that parish and ward boundaries are coterminous. 
 
In undertaking the Review, the Council will adhere to Part 4 of the Local Government and 
Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 (as amended) (“the 2007 Act”) and the relevant 
parts of the Local Government Act 1972 in its work.  The following regulations apply, in 
particular, to consequential matters arising from the Review: Local Government (Parishes 
and Parish Councils) (England) Regulations 2008 (SI2008/625), and Local Governmen
[...]
ions 
prepared 

 Draft recommendations to 
be considered by Council 

Two months 1 October – 30 
November 2021 

Stage Three  Draft recommendations 
published for consultation 

 Stakeholders notified 

Three months 1 December 2021 
– 28 February 
2022 

Stage Four  Consideration of 
submissions received 

 Final recommendations 
prepared 

 Final recommendations 
published concluding the 
review 

 Final recommendations 
considered by Council and 
decision made on 
arrangements with 
resolution to make a 
Reorganisation Order 

 Reorganisation Order made 

Two months 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
One month 
later 

1 March – 30 April 
2022 
 
 
 
 
 
May 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
June 2022 

 
Given that there may still be restrictions on what activity can take place before 21 June 
2021, it proposed to hold online consultation meetings as part of the Preliminary Stage 
with parish councils to outline the Council’s proposals affecting their particular parish. 
 
 
 
 

Page 78



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee  17 May 2021 

 

APPENDIX 3 
Proposed Changes to Parish Boundaries 
 

OBJECTID From_Parish To_Parish Area Name Notes Electors Properties 

1 Stapleford Z Ewe Lamb Close In case anyone develops the garage site and disputed verge, this 
amendment would ensure the street is all unparished 

0 0 

2 Stapleford Z Valmont Road Handful of properties addressed Valmont Road currently in Stapleford 
Parish, was noted as an issue with the 2014 FER 

28 14 

3 Z Trowell Coventry Lane (Bramcote 
North) 

Would continue the parish line of using the railway and Coventry Lane 1 1 

4 Trowell Z Bilborough Road Do not really seem to align with Trowell Parish 25 10 

5 Greasley Brinsley Cordy Lane Properties just off Cordy Lane in Brinsley who currently have to vote in 
Greasley 

2 1 

6 Cossall Awsworth Newtons Lane / The 
Glebe 

Stops the Glebe being split by the parish boundary, Newtons Lane added 
because of access and with the housing allocation for 250 houses at the 
wes
[...]
100019453. You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

´

Not To Scale

Z

01 May 2021

Properties: 22156 Electors: 40576

Added:

Removed

Properties
(P)

Electors
(E)

Potential Parish

Added

Removed

5324

219

Governance, Audit and Standards             17 May 2021

P
age 90



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee                          17 May 2021   

Report of the Executive Director 
 

WORK PROGRAMME  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 

To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for future meetings. 
 
2. Background 

 

         Items which have already been suggested for inclusion in the Work 
Programme of future meetings are given below. Members are asked to 
consider any additional items that they may wish to see in the Programme. 

 

19 July 2021  Audit of Accounts 2020/21 and Associated Matters 

 Internal Audit Review 2020/21 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Annual Counter Fraud Report 2020/21 

 Major Projects – Governance Dashboard 

 Review of Strategic Risk Register  

 Going Concern Status 

 Annual Review of Complaints 2020/21 

 Freedom of Information Report 2020/21 
 

20 September 2021   Annual Audit Letter 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Review of Strategic Risk Register 

 Governance Dashboard – Major Projects 
 

29 November 2021  Annual Audit Letter 2020/21 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Review of Strategic Risk Register 
 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the Work Programme and RESOLVE 
accordingly.  

 
Background papers  
Nil. 
 
 

Page 91

Agenda Item 8.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. MINUTES
	4. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	Report of the Deputy Chief Executive

	5. COVID-19 BUSINESS SUPPORT GRANTS - AUDIT TRAIL
	6. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS
	Joint report of the Chief Executive and the Deputy Chief Executive
	1.13. External Audit
	1.15. Partnerships

	The Council’s corporate plan fo

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 17 MAY 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Williamson, Chair 
 

Councillors: S J Carr (Substitute for I L Tyler) 
E Cubley 
H G Khaled MBE 
G Marshall (Substitute for M Radulovic MBE) 
J M Owen 
P J Owen (Substitute for M Handley) 
J P T Parker 
J C Patrick 
P D Simpson 
H E Skinner 
C M Tideswell (Substitute for S A Bagshaw) 
D K Watts 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S A Bagshaw, M Handley, 
M Radulovic MBE and I L Tyler 

 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor E Williamson declared a pecuniary interest in item 5 as her husband’s 
business had received COVID business grants. Minute number 4 refers. 
 
 

2 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Under the Council’s Constitution and as part of the overall corporate governance 
arrangements the Committee noted a report informing of the work of Internal Audit for 
2020/21.  
 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2021 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

4 COVID-19 BUSINESS SUPPORT GRANTS - AUDIT TRAIL  
 
The Committee noted a report which displayed the audit trail for the payment of 
COVID-19 business support grants and which ensured that all the relevant 
safeguards, key controls and fraud checks were in place. 
 
 

5 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS  



 
Members noted a report which informed of action taken to develop and comply with 
statutory obligations regarding corporate governance.  
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require Authorities to conduct a review, at 
least once in each financial year, of the effectiveness of its system of internal control 
and to include an Annual Governance Statement report on the review with its 
Statement of Accounts for 2020/21.  
 

RESOLVED that: 
1. The draft Annual Governance Statement as shown in appendix 3 be 

approved in principle for inclusion in the Council’s Statement of Accounts 
be approved. 

2. Responsibility be delegated to the Chief Executive and the Chair of the 
Committee to make any further amendments deemed necessary.  

 
  
 
 

6 COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW  
 
Members considered the proposals to be put forward for consultation as part of the 
Community Governance Review that would be starting June 2021.  
 
The recommendations from a Corporate Governance Review would help to deliver 
improved community engagement, more cohesive communities, better local 
democracy and more efficient delivery of local services.  
 
Discussions ensued around the proposed boundaries and how members of the public 
would be consulted. Suggestions included setting up a task and finish group, holding 
both face to face and virtual roadshows to engage with the public and ensure 
Parish/Town Councils were aware of the Council’s proposals affecting their particular 
parish.  
 

RESOLVED that: 
1. The Terms of Reference for the Review as attached in the report at 

appendix 1 be approved. 
2. The proposed consultation programme as set out in Appendix 2 of the 

report be approved. 
3. The Consultation proposals as set out in Appendix 3 of the report be 

approved. 
4. A task and finish group be formed to assist with proposals.  

  
 
 

7 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Committee considered the Work Programme. 
 

RESOLVED that the work programme be approved.  
 
 
 


